

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TANGIRALA MADHAVI DEVI****WP NO: 19180 OF 2026****Between:**

Smt. S. Laxmi Bai, W/o. S. Ananth.

...PETITIONER**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Malkajgiri Commissionerate, Ramakrishnapuram Post, Near Malkajgiri Court Complex, Shiva Nagar Colony, Vayupuri, Neredmet, Secunderabad, Telangana - 500056.
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Malkajgiri.
4. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Malkajgiri Zone.
5. The Station House Officer, Malkajgiri Police Station, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad.
6. Smt Suryavanshi Mudrika Bai @ Mudrika Bai, W/o Suryavanshi Yashwant, Occ. House Wife, R/o H.No.14-325 (Part), Near Vinayaka Temple, Mirjalguda, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad - 500047.
7. Sri SuryaVanshi Yaswanth, S/o Late Suryavanshi Madhava Rao @ Madhava Rao M, Occ. Retired Railway Employee, R/o H. No. 14-325 (Part), Near Vinayaka Temple, Mirjalguda, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad - 500047.
8. Ashith Kumar Suryabanshi, S/o Suryavanshi Yashwant, Occ. Private Employee, R/o H. No. 14-325 (Part), Near Vinayaka Temple, Mirjalguda, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad 500047

...RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to grant an order, direction or writ, more so in the nature of Mandamus,

(a) Declaring the action of the Respondents, more particularly Respondent No.5, in interfering with the Petitioner's peaceful possession, enjoyment and construction activities in respect of the Schedule Property i.e. residential house bearing No. 14-325 (Part), admeasuring 72 sq. yards with a plinth area of 300 sq. ft., situated at New Mirjalguda, Malkajgiri, Medchal-Malkajgiri District and in involving himself in the civil disputes between the Petitioner and the Respondent Nos. 6 - 8 by extending support to the Respondent Nos. 6 - 8 and pressurizing the Petitioner to settle the disputes concerning the Schedule Property, as illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction, violative of Articles 14, 19 and 300-A of the Constitution of India

(b)Consequently, direct the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 not to interfere in the civil disputes between the Petitioner and the Respondent Nos. 6 - 8, not to prevent, obstruct or otherwise interfere with the Petitioner's peaceful possession, enjoyment and construction activities in the Schedule Property i.e. residential house bearing No. 14-325 (Part), admeasuring 72 sq. yards with a plinth area of 300 sq. ft., situated at New Mirjalguda, Malkajgiri, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, and not to aid, assist or facilitate any interference by the Respondent Nos. 6 - 8 with the Petitioner's possession and construction activities in the Schedule Property.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 not to interfere in the civil disputes between the Petitioner and the Respondent Nos. 6 - 8, and not to aid, assist or facilitate any interference by the Respondent Nos. 6 - 8 with the Petitioner's possession and construction activities in the Schedule Property, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of WP No.19180 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to not to interfere with the peaceful possession of the Petitioner's property i.e. residential house bearing No. 14-325 (Part), admeasuring 72 sq. yards with a plinth area of 300 sq. ft., situated at New Mirjalguda, Malkajgiri, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of WP No 19180 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 25.06.2026 and 30.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. SHARATH CHANDUPATLA Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List this matter on 18.08.2026.

Till then, the interim order granted earlier on 25.06.2026, shall stand extended.

**Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SHARATH CHANDUPATLA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED: 21-07-2026

LIST THIS MATTER ON 18.08.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.19180 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

